## RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE USE OF WELL SOURCE COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM TO ENABLE THE CITY TO UTILIZE MUSCO SPORTS LED LIGHTING AT DAN CALLAWAY PARK; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Riviera Beach Parks and Recreation Department is aggressive in seeking grants for the City; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Riviera Beach was awarded a \$250,000 grant for energy retrofit at Dan Callaway Park to replace existing Musco court lighting with Musco LED lighting which will create an 80% energy savings at the park; and

**WHEREAS**, staff is requesting to use, per Procurement Code Ordinance 4010 Section 9-101, the Well Source Cooperative Buying Program that would provide turnkey purchase and installation of the Musco LED lighting and control systems.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA, THAT:

**SECTION 1**. That the Well Source Cooperative Buying Program will be utilized for the purchase and installation of new Musco LED court lighting at Dan Callaway Park.

**SECTION 2.** This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval by the City Council.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS \_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ PAGE 2

**APPROVED**:

RONNIE L. FELDER MAYOR KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON CHAIRPERSON

ATTEST:

CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY, CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK JULIA A. BOTEL, Ed.D CHAIR PRO TEM

TRADRICK MCCOY COUNCILPERSON

SHIRLEY D. LANIER COUNCILPERSON

DOUGLAS A. LAWSON COUNCILPERSON

REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

MOTIONED BY:	
SECONDED BY:	
T. MCCOY:	
K. MILLER-ANDERSON:	
S. LANIER:	
J. BOTEL:	
D. LAWSON:	

DAWN S. WYNN, CITY ATTORNEY

DATE: \_\_\_\_\_